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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0688 
Address 35-41 Addison Road & 53-55 Philpott Street  

MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 
Proposal To demolish the existing structures on site and erect a 4 part 5 storey 

mixed use building, containing basement car parking, 2 commercial 
tenancies on the ground floor fronting Addison Road and 61 affordable 
dwellings. 

Date of Lodgement 09 August 2021 
Applicant TBM Projects Group Pty Ltd 
Owner Gia Hoa Australia Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: Thirteen (13) 

First Renotification: Four (4) 
Second Renotification: Nil  
Total: Seventeen (17) 

Value of works $13,953,498.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Sensitive Development – SEPP 65 is applicable.  

Main Issues Height variation, commercial finished floor levels not compatible with 
flood hazard and variation to DCP massing controls   

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes 

 
LOCALITY MAP 
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N 

Notified Area 
 

Supporters 
 

 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish the existing 
structures on site and erect a 4 part 5 storey mixed use building, containing basement car 
parking, 2 commercial tenancies on the ground floor fronting Addison Road and 61 affordable 
dwellings at 35-41 Addison Road & 53-55 Philpott Street MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and total of 17 submissions were 
received in response to all three rounds of notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 21.7% & 22.7% variation to clause 4.3 – Height of Buildings under the MLEP 2011  
 

• 5% deep soil landscaped area, a variation to the minimum 7% required by ADG and 
15% required by ARHSEPP.  
 

• Finished floor levels of commercial tenancies are non-compliant with flood hazard of 
the land and are required to be raised by 550mm to be compatible with flood hazard. 
Deferred commencement condition recommended requiring the rising of the finished 
floor levels.    

The non-compliances are acceptable given merits of the case and therefore the application is 
recommended for deferred commencement approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current proposal seeks consent to demolish the existing structures on site and erect a 4 
part 5 storey mixed use building, containing basement car parking, 2 commercial tenancies 
on the ground floor fronting Addison Road and 61 affordable dwellings.  
 
In particular the proposal involves the following works/uses:  
 

- Construction of a single basement level containing 34 vehicular parking spaces, 3 bin 
rooms, resident storage cages, services and 68 bicycle parking spaces.  
 

- Construction of a 4 to 5 storey residental flat building addressing Addison Road, 
Philpott Street and Stevens Lane containing a total of 61 units. The proposed units are 
to be owned and operated  by St George Community Housing (SGCH), a tier 1 provider 
under the national Regulatory System for Community Housing and not-for-profit 
organisation. The applicant has outlined that these units are to be utilised for affordable 
housing for a minimum of 25 years. The following unit mix is proposed:  

 
Type of accomodation  No.  
Studio  5 
1 Bedroom 25 
2 Bedroom  26 
3 Bedroom  5 
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- Construction of two new ground floor commerical tenancies fronting Addison Road. 
Tenancy C.01 is to have an area of 108sqm, while tenancy C.02 is to have an area of 
77sqm. Uses and operating hours for these tenancies is to be subject to a separate 
application under the Enviromental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

- Creation of new roof top communal spaces to proposed buildings fronting Addision 
Road and Stevens Lane.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Addison Road, between Philpott Street and 
Enmore Road. The subject site is a corner allotment has a primary street address to Addison 
Road and secondary street addresses to Philpott Street and Stevens Lane. The site consists 
of two allotments and is generally rectangular shaped with a total area of 2,329.7 sqm and is 
legally described as 35-41 Addison Road & 53-55 Philpott Street MARRICKVILLE  NSW  
2204. 
 
The site has a 40m frontage to Addison Road, a 58m frontage to Philpott Street and a 40m 
frontage to Stevens Lane. The site currently supports a single storey commercial building. The 
adjoining properties support recently constructed mixed use commercial/residential buildings, 
single and two storey dwelling houses and residential flat buildings.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not within a heritage conservation area. 
The property is identified as a flood prone lot. The subject site does not have any significant 
trees on-site or within the footpath adjacent. Significant street trees are located opposite the 
site on the other side of Addison Road, within the Council verge. These trees are unlikely to 
be impacted by the development.   
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map – Site Identified by red shape and red box – B5 Business 

Development Zone. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of relevant applications on 
surrounding properties.  
 
Surrounding properties 
 

- 33 Addison Road  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201300345 To demolish existing improvements and construct a 5 

storey mixed use development containing a 2 ground 
floor commercial premises with 24 residential 
apartments over basement parking for 24 vehicles 
including strata title subdivision and land dedication 

Approved  

DA201300345.2 Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Determination No. 
201300345 dated 27 June 2014 to reduce the size of 
commercial unit 2, provide an additional 1 bedroom 
dwelling on the ground floor level and provide an 
additional 3 bedroom dwelling on level 4 

Approved  

DA201600447 To carry out a fit out and first use of the approved 
ground floor of the premise for a food and drink 
premise with associated signage for up to 88 patrons 
trading 7.00am - 11.00pm Sundays to Thursdays and 
7.00am to 12.00 midnight on Fridays and Saturdays 

Approved  

MOD/2020/0355  Modification involves continuation of trading hours. Approved  
 

- 23 – 29 Addison Road  
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201300025 To demolish the existing improvements and erect a six 

storey mixed use development containing a ground 
floor commercial/retail tenancy and 59 car spaces with 
residential accommodation above consisting of 21 x 1 
bedroom, 33 x 2 bedroom and 6 x 3 bedroom dwellings 
and widen Fotheringham Street and Stevens Lane 

Approved  

DA201300025.2 Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Determination No. 
201300025 dated 13 February 2014 to correct a 
misdescription of the development description and an 
omission within Condition 51. 

Approved  

DA201300025.3 Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Modified Determination No. 
201300025, dated 16 April 2015 to reconfigure the 
basement car parking and services layout, provision of 
1 additional car space, reduction in the commercial 
floor area from 245sqm to 207sqm, adjust the finished 

Approved  
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floor basement levels, reconfigure dwelling layout/fire 
stairs/corridors, reduction in the building setback along 
Stevens Lane, increase balcony setback on the first 
and second floor level, enclose glazed corridors, the 
provision of 4 additional dwellings and modify the 
finishes/materials and window openings 

DA201300025.4 Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Modified Determination No. 
201300025.03, dated 9 August 2016, to amend 
conditions to enable an interim Occupation Certificate 
to be issued before the completion of civil works 

Approved  

DA201300025.5 Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify modified Determination No. 
201300025 dated 9 June 2017 to modify the road finish 
on Fotheringham Lane to be asphalt 40mm mill and fill 

Withdrawn  

DA201700604 To erect new window and under awning signage along 
the Addison Road and Fotheringham lane frontages of 
the tenancy and to provide an additional 28 seats 
resulting in a total of 78 seats to the restaurant 

Approved  

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
15 December 2021 Council Officers wrote to the applicant and requested amended 

plans/additional information addressing the following:  
- Revised floor plan detailing no sunken courtyards or dwellings to 

Stevens Lane.  
- Revised plans detailing compliance with the height limit for Stevens 

Lane  
- Expansion of the proposed ground floor tenancies  
- Expansion of the proposed residential lobby to Addison Road  
- Revised plans detailing the re-location of the driveway entry from 

Philpott Street to the rear Stevens Lane  
- Provision of a rooftop communal space to the southern building 

addressing Addison Road  
- Submission of a Acid Sulphate Soils Management Plan (ASSMP)  
- Submission of a preliminary site contamination investigation and if 

necessary a detailed site investigation and remediation action plan.  
- Submission of a revised acoustic report 
- Submission of a flood management report assessing the flood impacts 

of the proposal and detailing compliance with the flood hazard of the 
land.  

- Submission of amended stormwater plans  
- Submission of amended plans outlining how the basement parking 

design is compliant with Australian Standards  
7 January 2022 Amended plans/additional information responding to Councils concerns was 

submitted to Council. This information package did not incorporate a flood 
management plan or other documentation to address flood requirements.   
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20 January 2022 – 
10 February 2022 

Re-notification of the application due to the submission of amended plans in 
response to Council’s concerns. Note these plans did not include a building 
design which incorporated floor levels to respond to flood management report 
or flood hazard of the land.  

11 February 2022  Submission of amended plans/additional information which incorporated 
design requirements to respond to the flood hazard of the land. This design 
response resulted in a building height of increase of approximately 500mm.  

17 February 2022 
to 10 March 2022  

Application was placed on a third round of public notification following the 
submission of amended plans to address the flood hazard of the site and 
surrounds.   

16 February 2022 Council Officers wrote to the applicant and advised that the floor levels detailed 
within the plans submitted on the 11 February 2022, still did not meet the flood 
hazard of the land. Council Officers advised that the documentation provided 
did not provide sufficient justification to support the floor level variation and 
requested a revised flood management report outlining justification for the floor 
level non-compliance.  

21 February 2022  Applicant provided a revised flood management plan detailing justifications for 
the variations to the floor levels of the development.  

 
The additional information and amended plans provided on the 11 February 2022 form the 
basis for the below assessment.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No.64 – Advertising and Signage  
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) (Vegetation 

SEPP) 
• State Environmental Planning Policy – Housing 2021  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage 

(SEPP 64) 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage. The current 
documentation provided by the applicant does not incorporate an assessment of the proposal 
against the requirements of SEPP 64 and does not outline any details for signage. As such a 
condition requiring the submission of a separate application under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 for signage is recommended for any consent.  
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
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Apartment Design Guide 
 
The development is subject to the requirements of SEPP 65 prescribes nine design quality 
principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to assist in assessing 
such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including context and 
neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, amenity, 
safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within MDCP 2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Greater than 1,500m2 6m 7% (163.07sqm)   
 
Comment:  
 
The current proposal results in a variation to the minimum required 7% deep soil landscape 
zone and only provides 5% (115sqm) with dimensions of 6m x 19.6m. This landscape zone is 
located within the centre of the site. The intention of this landscaping zone is to ensure that 
the site allows for and supports healthy plant and tree growth.  
 
In this instance strict compliance with the minimum 7% landscaped area requirement is not 
readily achievable, with the site’s location within a major urban centre having limited space for 
deep soil and the nature of the proposal. Regardless of the non-compliance, the proposed 
landscape zone is considered to meet the intention of the control, with submitted landscape 
plans detailing the planting of three (3) new significant trees and multiple smaller trees within 
this locality. Further to this the proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Urban Forests Team 
who have also provided conditions of consent requiring the planting of street trees along the 
Addison Road and Philpott Street frontages. The planting of these trees ensures an improved 
degree of amenity for the commercial shops and residential units on the ground floor and 
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above and improved overall environmental performance for the site. The proposal has 
incorporated and provided sufficient soil depth and space for the growth and establishment of 
these trees and provides an appropriate introduction of additional landscaped area/greenery 
to the centre, assisting to soften the built form. In this instance no objection to the proposed 
landscape zone variation   
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
Setbacks to Site Boundaries  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

 
Under section 2F of the ADG where a site is at the boundary between a change in zone from 
apartment buildings to a lower density area the building setback from the boundary is to be 
increased by 3m. In this instance the northern boundary of the site is adjoining the R2 Low 
Density Residential Zone, which forms 51 Philpott Street.  
 

• Northern Boundary  
 
The northern elevation of the proposed development is directly adjoining and interfacing with 
Stevens Lane and results in a total separation of 6.8m (edge of proposed POS of subject site 
to boundary of 51 Philpott Street) at ground floor. Once above ground floor the proposed 
setback increases to become roughly 9.1m for levels 1 and 2 (edge of proposed POS of 
subject site to boundary of 51 Philpott Street), before the roof top COS once again increases 
setbacks to become 12.6m.   
 
The proposed development is to have a 3 storey built form along Stevens Lane and generally 
aligns with the rear boundary setbacks and built form presentation of 33 Addison Road and 
21-29 Addison Road, which have been constructed on a similar setback to Stevens Lane and 
also present a 3 storey built form. In this instance a requirement for the development to be 
further setback from Stevens Lane would place the proposal at odds with the existing 
streetscape and provide only minimal improvements to occupant and neighbour privacy.  
 
An assessment of the proposed northern elevation has found that the development has been 
generally designed to avoid passive surveillance to neighbouring sites through the utilisation 
of setbacks, solid balustrades, and privacy screening. However, a review of the proposed level 
2 has highlight that balustrades within this locality have been designed to be of an open form. 
Concerns are raised about the open form and potential to obtain sightlines through openings. 
To ensure reduced opportunities for sightlines through balustrades to balconies a design 
change condition requiring the slats to incorporate a solid element behind the external face of 
the slats is recommended for the consent. Alternatively, the balconies may be amended to be 
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of a solid form, similar to that of level 1 or neighbouring 33 Addison Road. This solid form is to 
obscure any sightlines and ensure privacy and amenity for residents and neighbours.   
 
Subject to suitable conditions of consent the current proposal is considered to find an 
appropriate balance between resident/occupant amenity and privacy. The proposed variation 
to the minimum separation distances is recommended for support.   
 

• Southern and Western Boundaries  
 

The southern and western boundaries of the subject site directly adjoin and interface with 
Addison Road and Philpott Street. Addison Road is noted to have a width of roughly 15m 
(including footpaths), while Philpott Street has a width of roughly 10m (including footpaths). 
As a result of the road interface the proposed setbacks for the northern elevation have been 
assessed against the requirements for street setbacks under section 2G of the ADG. The 
proposed development continues the defined existing and desired future setbacks for the 
locality, providing a consistent street edge. The proposed setback is in-line with the 
requirements of the DCP and provides an appropriate response to manage the corner and 
transition between a commercial ground floor setting to a residential ground floor setting. The 
proposed setbacks are acceptable and are recommended for support.  
 

• Eastern Boundary  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for nil boundary setbacks along the eastern boundary of 
the site and proposes blank walls. As prescribed within the ADG no building separation is 
permitted for blank walls, as such the setbacks mentioned above are compliant with ADG 
controls. These nil boundary setbacks generally align with the development at 33 Addison 
Road, with the exception to units 1,03, 2.03, 3.03 and 4.03 within the northern portion of the 
building addressing Addison Road. Analysis of these units when compared to the existing 
development at 33 Addison Road has confirmed that they will protrude roughly 2.5m further 
north (beyond) the existing setbacks established by 33 Addison Road. This 2.5m protrusion 
has been reviewed by Council and is acceptable given the circumstances of the case. The 
proposed setbacks ensure that neighbouring developments obtain a compliant rate of solar 
access, with only afternoon solar access being reduced by the proposed development. The 
proposed setback design ensures sufficient acoustic and visual for occupants and neighbours 
through the removal of potential sightlines and mismatch of setbacks ensuring that 
openings/POS do not align. The proposed setbacks continue to allow for reasonable 
opportunities for visual outlook and will not result in unreasonable impacts of bulk/scale for 
neighbours.  
 
Internal Separation  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 
Built form up to four storeys (12 meters):  
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Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment:  
 
The proposal generally achieves the required internal separation requirements listed above 
and has been appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts for occupants. However, a 
variation to the above separation requirements does occur between 1.01 - 1.10, 2.01 – 2.10 
and 3.01 – 3.09, with separation distances between the balconies and bedroom window of 
these units a minimum of 7.1m. The intention of the internal separation control is to allow 
residents within an apartment opportunity to use their private spaces without being overlooked 
and to ensure amenity. The applicant has utilised a variety of means to ensure sufficient 
privacy for all occupants, while also providing sufficient opportunities for amenity. Such privacy 
treatments include reducing the extent of window openings to units, incorporation of privacy 
screens and placement of windows within well considered locations to avoid unnecessary 
potential for sightlines. 
 
Overall it is considered that the incorporation of these treatments ensures that while some 
sightlines may be obtained between units these are not readily available. The proposal has 
been appropriately designed to ensure that within localities where overlooking is possible 
these impacts are shared between balconies and windows. This relationship ensures that 
opportunities for additional screening to windows by residents is achievable through the 
introduction of blinds, curtains or shutters. In this instance it is considered impossible to avoid 
all overlooking and privacy impacts given the high-density nature of the development. The 
applicant has taken and demonstrated sufficient and reasonable attempts to minimise and 
reduce opportunities for direct sightlines and the proposal variation is acceptable and 
recommended for support.  
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
 
Comment:  
 
The current proposal results in 9 apartments off a single circulation core on levels 1 and 2 of 
the building facing Addison Road. The intention of this control is to ensure that circulation 
spaces achieve good amenity and properly service the number of apartments. The proposed 
variation is minor and adequality off set through the design of the circulation core. Each of the 
proposed cores has been designed to maximise opportunities for light and ventilation though 
the use of open corridors and generous light wells. These design features ensure that the 
circulation cores obtain a high degree of amenity and are fit to service the number of 
apartments. No objection is raised to the proposed variation.  
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the 
relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application does not seek the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council 
land. The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined that 
the proposal would not impact neighbouring trees and was acceptable subject to suitable 
conditions of consent. These conditions are recommended to form part of any consent.  
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report.  
 
5(a)(vii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
The current application has been made under the provisions of the State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARHSEPP), division 1 in-fill affordable 
housing. An assessment of the proposal against the provisions of division 1 in-fill affordable 
housing has been undertaken below. 
 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
10 the development is permitted with 

consent under another 
environmental planning instrument, 
and 
 
 
 
 
the development is on land that does 
not contain a heritage item that is 
identified in an environmental 
planning instrument, an interim 
heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register under 
the Heritage Act 1977, and 
 
the percentage of the gross floor 
area of the development that is to be 
used for the purposes of affordable 
housing is at least 20%, and 

The proposed development 
being a mixed use commercial 
and residential development is 
permitted with consent under 
additional permitted uses of the 
MELP 2011. 
 
 
The subject site does not contain 
a heritage item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The development is proposed to 
utilise all residential units for the 
purposes of affordable housing 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-1977-136
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for development on land in the 
Greater Sydney region, Newcastle 
region or Wollongong region—all or 
part of the development is within an 
accessible area, and 
 
 
 
for development on other land—all 
or part of the development is within 
400 metres walking distance of land 
within Zone B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre, Zone B2 Local Centre or 
Zone B4 Mixed Use, or within a land 
use zone that is equivalent to those 
zones. 

and is over the minimum 20% 
requirement.  
 
 
The subject site is located within 
an accessible area with 
numerous bus stops located 
within the 400m walking distance 
from the site.  
 
 
 
The subject site is within 400m of 
an area zoned B4 Mixed Use 
 

 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

13 If the existing maximum floor space 
ratio is 2.5:1 or less and the gross 
floor area of the development that is 
used for affordable housing is 50% 
or higher than an additional 0.5:1 is 
permitted.  
 
The proposed development is 
subject to two different Floor Space 
Ratios with 35 – 41 Addison Road 
having an FSR of 2:1, while 53 – 55 
Philpott Street has an FSR of 1.2:1. 
Each of these floor space ratios is 
below 2.5:1. As such bonus is 
applicable.  
 
New FSR is:  
 
35-41 Addison Road – 2:1 + 0.5 = 
2.5:1 (3678.5sqm) 
 
53-55 Philpott Street – 1.2:1 + 0.5 = 
1.7:1 (1459sqm) 
 
Total: 5,137.6sqm  

35-41 Addison Road = 2.47:1 
(3,629sqm) 
 
 
53-55 Philpott Street = 1.66:1 
(1,423sqm)  
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

Yes 

14  
 
 
 

Standards that cannot be used to 
refuse consent:  
 
Minimum site area – 450sqm  
 
Landscaped area – Application 
made on behalf of social housing 
provider 35sqm of landscaped area 
per dwelling = 35sqm x 61 dwellings 
= 2,135sqm.  
 
Deep soil zones – 15% of the site 
area  
 
Solar Access - minimum of 70 per 
cent of the dwellings of the 

 
 
 
Site Area – 2,329.7sqm  
 
Proposed landscaped area is 
628.2sqm  
 
 
 
 
Deep soil landscaped 5% 
(115sqm) 
 
70% of dwellings to receive the 
required solar access   

 
 
 

Yes 
 

No – See 
below 

 
 
 
 

No – See 
below 

 
Yes 
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development receive a minimum of 
3 hours direct sunlight between 9am 
and 3pm in mid-winter.  
 
Parking - 0.4 spaces per 1 bedroom 
= 0.4 x 30 = 12 spaces (includes 5 
studio units)  
 
0.5 spaces per 2 bedroom = 0.5 x 22 
= 11 spaces  
 
1 space per 3 bedroom = 1 x 5 = 5 
spaces  
 
Total = 28 spaces required 
 
Minimum Dwelling Sizes –  

- Studio: 35m2  
- 1 bed: 50m2  
- 2 bed: 70m2  
- 3 bed: 95m2 

 
 
 
 
A total of 35 parking spaces are 
proposed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposal is compliant with the 
minimum dwelling sizes.  

 
 

 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

16A  A consent authority must not 
consent to development to which 
this Division applies unless it has 
taken into consideration whether the 
design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the 
local area. 

See assessment below  See below 

17 Must be used for affordable rental 
housing for a minimum of 10 years 
from date of occupation certificate.  

Applicant has outlined that the 
residential units are to be used 
for affordable housing for 25 
years  

Conditioned  

 
Landscaped Area & Deep Soil Landscaped Area  
The proposal results in a variation to the required landscaped area and deep soil landscaped 
area as prescribed by the ARHSEPP. As outlined above the proposal is located within a highly 
urban environment and as such strict compliance is not readily achievable. The development 
has made substantial attempts to introduce new landscaping and deep soil landscaping to the 
site to provide amenity to occupants and improve the landscaped area of the locality. The 
proposed rate of landscaping is in-keeping with the desired future character of the area and is 
sufficient to ensure a softening to the built form of the development. The proposed variation to 
landscaped area is acceptable and recommended for support.  
Character of the Area  
Clause 30A of SEPP ARH states:   
  

“A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local area.”   

  
In considering the compatibility with the character of the area the applicable test is taken from 
the planning principal in Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 
191, discussed hereunder:  
  
Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The 
physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding 
sites.   
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Analysis of the locality has highlighted a variety of building typologies with recently constructed 
mixed use residential flat buildings to the east, two storey dwelling houses and 
commercial/industrial buildings to the south and dwelling houses/residential flat buildings to 
the north and west. The proposal does not limit development potential of surrounding sites as 
it is one of the last sites to be re-developed and continues a built form and scale established 
by recent neighbouring developments. The proposal results in acceptable physical impacts on 
neighbouring sites, ensuring acceptable visual privacy, solar access, bulk/scale and visual 
outlook is retained.  
 
Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the character 
of the street  
 
The current proposal has been appropriately designed to take cues from neighbouring 
developments and respond to the surrounding locality. The proposal has been reviewed by 
Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) who outlined that the design fits into its context 
and continues the emerging streetscape established by 33 and 21 Addison Road. The 
developments proposed material finishes of Austral Brick – Overland, Austral Bricks - Bowral 
and off form concrete provide a self-finished material, which align with neighbouring 
developments which have also utilised off form concrete and face brick for material finishes. 
The overall scheme is considered to fit in to the emerging streetscape and character of the 
area.  
 
Overall, the proposed development is in-keeping with the character of the area and reflects a 
built form/style which is permitted under current development controls. The proposal is 
therefore considered to comply with the requirements of clause 16A of the ARHSEPP.  
 
5(a)(viii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021  
 
The current application was lodged with Council on the 09 August 2021 and was made prior 
to the commencement of the SEPP Housing 2021 (26 November 2021). Under the savings 
provisions of the SEPP Housing 2021 – Schedule 7 (2)(a) any development application made 
but not yet determined on or before the commencement date of the new SEPP is to apply the 
provisions of the former SEPP. However, a recent decision of the Land and Environment Court 
(Emag Apartments Pty Limited v Inner West Council [2022] NSWLEC 1042) has found that 
the savings provisions of the Housing SEPP do not exclude a requirement for consideration 
of the new SEPP and as such the provisions of new SEPP must be considered. 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
16 the development is permitted with 

consent under another 
environmental planning instrument, 
and 
 
 
 
 
the percentage of the gross floor 
area of the development that is to be 
used for the purposes of affordable 
housing is at least 20%, and 
 
 
 
for development on land in the 
Greater Sydney region, Newcastle 
region or Wollongong region—all or 

The proposed development 
being a mixed use commercial 
and residential development is 
permitted with consent under 
additional permitted uses of the 
MELP 2011. 
 
 
The development is proposed to 
utilise all residential units for the 
purposes of affordable housing 
and is over the minimum 20% 
requirement.  
 
 
The subject site is located within 
an accessible area with 
numerous bus stops located 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
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part of the development is within an 
accessible area, and 
 
 
 
for development on other land—all 
or part of the development is within 
400 metres walking distance of land 
within Zone B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre, Zone B2 Local Centre or 
Zone B4 Mixed Use, or within a land 
use zone that is equivalent to those 
zones. 

within the 400m walking distance 
from the site.  
 
 
 
The subject site is within 400m of 
an area zoned B4 Mixed Use 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

17 If the existing maximum floor space 
ratio is 2.5:1 or less and the gross 
floor area of the development that is 
used for affordable housing is 50% 
or higher than an additional 0.5:1 is 
permitted.  
 
The proposed development is 
subject to two different Floor Space 
Ratios with 35 – 41 Addison Road 
having an FSR of 2:1, while 53 – 55 
Philpott Street has an FSR of 1.2:1. 
Each of these floor space ratios is 
below 2.5:1. As such bonus is 
applicable.  
 
New FSR is:  
 
35-41 Addison Road – 2:1 + 0.5 = 
2.5:1 (3678.5sqm) 
 
53-55 Philpott Street – 1.2:1 + 0.5 = 
1.7:1 (1459sqm) 
 
Total: 5,137.6sqm  

35-41 Addison Road = 2.47:1 
(3,629sqm) 
 
 
53-55 Philpott Street = 1.66:1 
(1,423sqm)  
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

Yes 

18 
 
 
 

Standards that cannot be used to 
refuse consent:  
 
Minimum site area – 450sqm  
 
Landscaped area – Application 
made on behalf of social housing 
provider 35sqm of landscaped area 
per dwelling = 35sqm x 61 dwellings 
= 2,135sqm.  
 
Deep soil zones – 15% of the site 
area  
 
Solar Access - minimum of 70 per 
cent of the dwellings of the 
development receive a minimum of 
3 hours direct sunlight between 9am 
and 3pm in mid-winter.  
 

 
 
 
Site Area – 2,329.7sqm  
 
Proposed landscaped area is 
628.2sqm  
 
 
 
 
Deep soil landscaped 5% 
(115sqm) 
 
70% of dwellings to receive the 
required solar access   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Yes 
 

No – See 
above 

 
 
 
 

No – See 
above 

 
Yes 
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Parking - 0.4 spaces per 1 bedroom 
= 0.4 x 30 = 12 spaces (includes 5 
studio units)  
 
0.5 spaces per 2 bedroom = 0.5 x 22 
= 11 spaces  
 
1 space per 3 bedroom = 1 x 5 = 5 
spaces  
 
Total = 28 spaces required 
 
Minimum Dwelling Sizes – Internal 
areas specified by ADG 

A total of 35 parking spaces are 
proposed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposal is compliant with the 
minimum dwelling sizes.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

19  A consent authority must not 
consent to development to which 
this Division applies unless it has 
taken into consideration whether the 
design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the 
local area. 

See assessment above See above 

21 Must be used for affordable rental 
housing for a minimum of 15 years 
from date of occupation certificate.  

Applicant has outlined that the 
residential units are to be used 
for affordable housing for 25 
years  

Conditioned  

 
As seen in the compliance table above the proposal is generally compliant with the 
requirements of the SEPP Housing 2021. The proposed non-compliances have been 
previously assessed under the ARHSEPP above and are acceptable. The proposal has been 
considered against the relevant provisions of the Housing SEPP 2021 and is recommended 
for support.  
 
5(a)(ix) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.1- Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
• Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Height of Building 
 
Maximum permissible:  
 
35 – 41 Addison Road   17m 
 
 
53 – 55 Philpott Street 11m  
  

 
 
 
 

20.7m 
 
 

13.5m 

 
 
 
 

21.7% or 
3.7m 

 
22.7% or 

2.5m 

 
 
 
 

No 
 

No  

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:    
 
35-41 Addison Road – 2:1 + 0.5 = 2.5:1 
(3678.5sqm) 
 
 
53-55 Philpott Street – 1.2:1 + 0.5 = 1.7:1 
(1459sqm) 
 
Total: 5,137.6sqm  

 
 
35-41 Addison Road 
= 2.47:1 (3,629sqm) 
53-55 Philpott Street 
= 1.66:1 (1,423sqm) 

Total: 4,872sqm 

 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B5 – Business Premises under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines 
the development as: 
 
Mixed use development - means a building or place comprising 2 or more different land 
uses. 
 
The proposal seeks consent to construct a mixed-use development which incorporates the 
following uses:  
 
residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does not 
include an attached dwelling, co-living housing or multi dwelling housing. 
 
commercial premises means any of the following— 
(a)  business premises, 
(b)  office premises, 
(c)  retail premises. 
 
The development is not permitted with consent within the land use table. Instead, the 
development obtains its permissibility through Schedule 1 – Additional permitted uses, clause 
3 – Use of certain land at Addison Road. This clause states that development for the purpose 
of residential accommodation is permitted with consent, but only as part of a mixed use 
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development and only where the land is coloured blue and identified as “B” as seen in figure 
2 below.  
 

 
Figure 2 – Additional permitted uses map, detailing the site as being land identified as “B” 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Height of buildings development standard under Clause 
4.3 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 21.7% or 3.7m and 22.7% or 2.5m. 
These variations are best illustrated through figure 3 below, which outlines which elements 
result in a height variation.  

 
Figure  3 – Height blanket showing elements of the variation. 

 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

 
PAGE 834 

 

 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. In justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The development proposed is consistent with the desired future character of this 
particular mixed use sub-precinct despite the minor variations to the height control. 
The variation comes as a result of the additional floor space permitted through a state 
planning priority in the ARH SEPP, which is not envisaged in the local height controls. 
Despite this, the proposal has been carefully designed to minimise consequent height 
impacts, and is compatible with its immediate eastern mixed-use neighbours, whilst 
ensuring no additional environmental impacts to the lower-density terraces to the north 
and west. 

 
• The design of the proposed development includes careful consideration to the amenity 

of the adjoining and nearby developments. The proposal has a highly articulated 
design to reduce its bulk and scale. The proposed top floor is setback from the building 
edge to all street boundaries. 

 
• The application is also accompanied by overshadowing drawings demonstrating 

overshadowing every hour on June 21st as part of Architectural drawing package in 
Appendix Three. These drawings demonstrate that the proposal, including the height 
breach, has no impact on the surrounding low-density residential dwellings. It has 
some impact on the footpath on Addison Road and the Business Park zoned land to 
the south. However, both the public footpaths and the north-facing elevations of these 
buildings from between 12-1pm 

 
• Numerical height variations have been limited to parts of the site where they will have 

no additional impact on surrounding development, beyond a compliant envelope. They 
have also been restricted to elements that provide additional planning benefit – such 
as lift overruns that provide access to a communal roof terrace. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B5 – Business Premises, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
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• The proposal results in a mixture of compatible land uses at a height and density 
generally envisioned by current planning controls. The proposed uses ensure 
continued growth and longevity of the locality.  
 

• The proposal has been appropriately designed to ensure a high degree of accessibility 
for pedestrians and cyclists attending both the residential units and commercial space. 
The current design is expected to promote/encourage pedestrian access and public 
transport patronage over private vehicles and provides a significant opportunity for 
urban renewal within the locality, which promotes a pedestrian friendly future for the 
locality.  

 
• The location and design of the commercial space is appropriate to ensure that the 

development does not create unreasonable impact on neighbouring residential uses. 
Likewise, the size of the commercial space ensures the re-introduction of additional 
commercial sites within the locality promoting the viability of the centre.  
 

• The proposal provides an appropriate urban renewal scheme with a pattern of land 
use and density which reflects the current planning controls and aligns with the existing 
and future capacity of the transport network.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Height of Buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal has been subject to a detailed architecture/urban design review on two 
separate occasions by Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel. The Panel was 
generally supportive of the architectural language of the proposal, with initial concerns 
addressed and resolved by the applicant through the submission of amended plans. 
The final design is of a quality-built form and responds to the existing locality. The 
proposal is a contemporary design which incorporates numerous detailing to provide 
visual interest and articulation.  
 

• The building elements that exceed the building height control (lift overruns at roof top 
level) are generally not perceptible from the public domain and will have no material 
impact on the streetscape. The proposed height will therefore continue to be consistent 
with the desired future character of the area.  
 

• The proposal maintains satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to surrounding 
residential and public land uses ensuring satisfactory amenity.  
 

• The proposal results in an appropriate balance in built form and land use intensity 
which incorporates additional FSR permissible under the ARHSEPP and aligns with 
the built form presentation of the existing locality.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
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The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Height of Buildings 
Development Standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(ii) Clause 5.21 – Flood Planning  
 
The subject site is identified as a flood control lot and is subject to the provisions of clause 
5.21 of the MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 part 2.22. As part of the current application the 
applicant has provided a detailed flood management report. This report outlines rationale for 
proposed floor levels and measures to ensure occupant safety during a flood event.   
 
Residential  
 
Since the time of initial lodgement, the applicant has revised the proposal to increase the 
proposed finished floor levels. These revised finished floor levels ensure that all proposed 
residential units are compatible with the flood hazard of the land. The provided flood 
management report includes detailed measures to ensure that residents can safely and 
efficiently evacuate the site and includes measures to manage risk to life in the event of a 
flood. The proposed residential finished floor levels and flood management plan has been 
reviewed by Councils Engineers and is acceptable subject to suitable conditions of consent.  
 
Commercial  
 
A review of the proposed commercial areas facing Addison Road by Council Engineers has 
highlighted that the proposed finished floor level of these spaces is approximately 750mm 
below the flood planning level (currently proposed finished floor level RL9.050). The applicant 
has outlined that these two commercial suites will be protected from flood waters with 
watertight doors.  
 
This request has been reviewed by Council’s Engineers who outlined that the proposed 
finished floor levels for the commercial tenancies is not supported in the current form and 
recommended a deferred commencement condition requiring the finished floor level of the 
tenancies to be amended to be a finished floor level above 9.60m ADH (550mm increase), 
access to these tenancies is to be provided via internal ramps, accommodated within the 
tenancies.  
 
Subject to compliance with the deferred commencement conditions the proposed commercial 
areas are considered to meet the flood requirements of clause 5.21 of the MLEP 2011 and 
MDCP 2011 part 2.22.  
 

(iii) Clause 6.1 – Earthworks  
 
The proposal involves extensive earthworks to facilitate the basement carparking and 
remediation of the site. Subject to conditions of consent which requires the preparation of a 
geotechnical report and compliance with the recommendations made by the provided 
geotechnical report, the proposed development will not have detrimental effect on drainage 
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patterns, soil stability, amenity of adjoining properties or adverse impacts on waterways or 
riparian land. 
 

(iv) Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise  
 
The subject site is identified as being within a 25-30 ANEF contour. As such the development 
may be subject to adverse aircraft noise. The applicant has provided as part of the current 
development application an acoustic report assessing the potential acoustic impacts of aircraft 
noise and provided recommendations to minimise impacts. This report has been reviewed by 
Council Environmental Health team who outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of 
consent. The proposal is compliant with the requirements of clause 6.5 of the MLEP 2011.  
 

(v) Clause 6.6 – Air operations  
 
The subject site is affected by airspace operations, a review of the limitation or operations 
surface map (OLS) for the airport identifies the maximum OLS for this locality as RL 51. The 
proposal has a maximum building height of RL 29.76 and will not penetrate the OLS and will 
not impacts the airspace operations. The proposal is compliant with the requirements of clause 
6.6 of the MELP 2011.  
 

(vi) Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence   
 
The proposal results in a total height of 20.7m and as such the provisions of clause 6.20 are 
applicable. The proposal has been subject to a detailed architecture/urban design review on 
two separate occasions by Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel. The Panel was generally 
supportive of the architectural language of the proposal, with initial concerns addressed and 
resolved by the applicant through the submission of amended plans. Overall, the proposal is 
considered to provide a high standard of material finishes/detailing, contribute to the quality 
and amenity of the public domain and algin with the existing streetscape. The proposal is 
compliant with the requirements of clause 6.20 of the MLEP 2011.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context – Part 9 – Newington  Yes – proposal generally 

aligns with current 
planning controls 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Commercial and Mixed-Use Development  
 
Front massing for new infill development  
 
The current proposal results in a variation to clause C5 of part 5: Commercial and Mixed-Use 
Development within the MDCP 2011. This control requires new development to have the 
building massing within the front 6m of the street, a maximum height of 12m and contain a 
maximum 3 storeys. This is best illustrated through figure 4 below. The current proposal has 
a street frontage massing of 14m and presents a four-storey built form. The intent of this 
control is to ensure the prevailing building frontage edge of the streetscape is retained.  
 
The proposal presentation to Addison Road and alignment with the existing streetscape has 
been extensively reviewed by Council Officers and the AEP (on two separate occasions the 
AEP have reviewed this variation and found it acceptable). This review has found that due to 
corner nature of the site and character of development along Addison Road the proposed 
form, scale and articulation are appropriate. The proposed variation creates a stepping up 
approach to the corner and adequately marks the edge of the street. The proposed variation 
breaks up the street façade and introduces a new level of articulation/built form which will 
promote visual interest. The proposed variation has been appropriately designed when read 
in conjunction with the streetscape to not appear at odds with other recently constructed 
developments but instead mark the end or beginning of the street announcing the introduction 
of a mixed-use zone. The proposed variation is acceptable and recommended for support.  
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Figure 4 – Building massing controls outlined by MDCP 2011 

 
Upper-level massing  
 
The current proposal results in a variation to clause C11 of part 5: Commercial and Mixed-
Use Development within the MDCP 2011. This control requires new development to have the 
upper levels of building massing (above street level discussed above) to be setback a 
minimum of 6m from the front boundary. This is best illustrated in figure 4 above. The intent 
of this control is to ensure that any 4th or 5th storeys are setback and subservient to the street 
building line. The current proposal seeks consent to setback the proposed 5th storey (identified 
as level 4 on plans) 5m from the street frontage, with associated fire stairs setback 3m from 
the street frontage.  
 
A review of the neighbouring 31 – 33 Addison Road has highlighted an existing streetscape 
setback of 3m for level 3 and 4.8m for level 4 of the development. While 23 – 29 Addison Road 
has setbacks of 4m (measured to balcony) and 3m (measured to fire stairs/lift) on level 4 of 
the development. These approved setbacks generally align with the setbacks of the current 
proposal on level 5. The proposed setbacks are therefore not considered to be in-consistent 
with the established streetscape or building alignment for the locality and are recommended 
for support. The proposed setbacks achieve the aims of the control in that they ensure the 
proposed built form is subservient to the street and in-line with the established building line.  
 
Roof-top level massing 
 
The current proposal results in a variation to clause C15 of part 5: Commercial and Mixed-
Use Development within the MDCP 2011. This control requires new development to not 
contain a dwelling or part of a dwelling within the top 3m of the maximum height control and 
not have structures visible from the street or be setback 3m from the side edge of the building. 
The intention of this control is to ensure that any roof top level massing is not visually dominant.  
 
The proposal results in the dwellings being 500mm below the maximum height limit. The 
proposed height of dwellings has been appropriately setback and designed to ensure the built 
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form does not visually dominate the streetscape and aligns with the character of the area. The 
proposal is considered to meet the intention of the control and is acceptable.  
 
The current proposal involves construction of multiple pergola structures on the roof to act as 
shading for the proposed roof top garden/communal open spaces. Each of these structures 
has been designed to be at least 3m from all boundaries adjoining a laneway or street. These 
setbacks ensure that the structures are not highly visible from the street and ensure that the 
visual appearance of the overall built form is lessened.   
 
Waste Collection / Loading  
 
The proposed commercial loading and waste collection is to occur from Stevens Lane, with 
Council trucks stopping in Stevens Lane to collect waste. The proposed loading bay is to be 
utilised for commercial deliveries and in the event of an emergency, access for emergency 
service vehicles. The proposed loading dock has been reviewed by Council’s engineers and 
is deemed to be acceptable, subject to suitable conditions of consent.  
 
In this instance the applicant has adequately demonstrated that the temporary waste collection 
room is sufficiently located (within 10m of collection point) to enable Council waste officers to 
enter the site collect bins and walk them back to the awaiting truck, this enables waste 
collection to occur minimal disruption to the existing road network. The proposed loading dock 
and waste collection/ delivery method is recommended for support, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent.  
 
Social Impact Assessment  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for a residential flat building with more than 50 dwellings, 
as such the DCP calls for a Social Impact Assessment (SIA) to be submitted. The current 
application was not accompanied by a SIA but has been by Council’s Social Planner.  
Council’s Social Planner outlined no objection to the development stating that:  
 

• This DA provides for increased affordable housing especially for older women in a 
location close to jobs and public transport in the Inner West Council LGA.  
 

• The positive social impacts on delivering this site for new social and affordable housing 
are very encouraging and the location is likely to be desirable as it is easily accessible 
to public transport. 
 

• Older women and women experiencing domestic violence have complex social needs 
so it is important that proponent ensure that St. George Community Housing include a 
wellbeing strategy to manage this client group in their Plan of Management.  This client 
group needs care and support though connecting clients to support services that can 
assess their needs and then direct them to the appropriate support for their wellbeing 
and the well being of other residents as well. 

 
The proposal is expected to have a positive impact to the locality through the introduction of 
additional employment opportunities and provision of additional housing stock within the 
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centre. The proposal is recommended for support, subject to appropriate conditions of 
consent.   
 
Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
The revised plans have been assessed against the provisions of Part 2.7 –Solar Access and 
Overshadowing. Within this section residential flat buildings are required to:  
 

• ensures living rooms and principal private open space of adjoining properties receive 
a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.  

 
The shadow impacts resultant from the proposed development application are compliant with 
the above controls. Shadow diagrams provided by the applicant sufficiently detail that the 
proposed overshadowing maintains a minimum of 2 hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 June 
for neighbouring properties. Due to the site orientation the proposed shadows cast by the 
development alter throughout the day and result in each of the neighbouring properties 
receiving at least the minimum rate of solar access required. The proposed solar access rate 
is considered to be acceptable and the application is recommended for support.  
 
Traffic & Parking  
 
In this instance the minimum parking rates for the development are specified by the ARHSEPP 
2009 and Housing SEPP 2021. These SEPPs require the development to have a minimum of 
28 parking spaces. The proposed basement has been designed to accommodate a maximum 
of 35 parking spaces and is well excess the minimum requirements of the SEPP. The 
proposed rate of parking is acceptable given the current planning controls, proximity of the 
development to public transport and the merits of the case. The proposed rate of parking is 
unlikely to have substantial traffic generation impacts on the locality, with the driveway 
appropriately located to Stevens Lane, assisting to avoid queuing on Philpott Street and 
Addison Road. The proposed traffic generation impacts have been analysed by the applicants 
provided traffic and parking assessment report, which was reviewed by Council engineers and 
found to be acceptable subject to suitable conditions of consent.  
 
Bike Parking  
 
The MDCP 2011 calls for a bicycle parking rate of 1 space per 2 units. This results in a 
requirement of 31 spaces for the development. The current application proposes 68 bicycle 
parking spaces within the basement of the development. The provision of 68 spaces within 
the basement is considered to be adequte to meet the demands of residents and visitors, while 
also promoting pedestrian and cyclying as a means of transport.  
 
Community and Pedestrian Safety  
 
The entry and exit points of the development have been appropriately located to sure a high 
degree of passive surveillance, lighting and compliance with CPTED principles, all combining 
to improve community and pedestrian safety for those seeking to attend the site. The proposal 
is expected to result in an acceptable rate of pedestrian safety and is recommended for 
support.  
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Visual Privacy  
 
In this instance due to the site’s location within the Addison Road business precinct, orientation 
of the development/units and proximity of existing development means that some privacy 
impacts are unavoidable. Nevertheless, the proposal has been appropriately designed to 
respond to its context and actively avoids potential privacy impacts through the utilisation of 
setbacks, window design and façade treatments. The amended design has appropriately 
considered the potential re-development of neighbouring sites and actively sought to minimise 
or locate glazing and openings away from shared boundaries where possible. Amended 
architectural plans submitted with the proposal detail that balustrades and balconies relating 
to residential private open spaces are to be treated with obscuring treatments or conditioned 
to be treated with obscure treatment and as such actively minimise direct sightlines into 
neighbouring properties. The proposal results in an acceptable level of visual privacy for 
occupants and neighbours and is recommended for support, subject to suitable conditions of 
consent.  
 
Commercial  
 
The application has not sought signage or hours of operation for the proposed commercial 
spaces. A condition is recommended requiring a separate first use and signage application for 
the retail space.  
 
Stormwater  
 
Council’s Development Assessment Engineers have reviewed the provided stormwater 
management plan and outlined that the proposed scheme is satisfactory, subject to conditions 
of consent requiring compliance with the relevant Australian Standards. These conditions 
have been recommended for the consent.  
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 21 days to surrounding properties on three separate occasions. In response to 
these notification periods a total of 17 submissions was received.  
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The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:              Proposal is not compatible with desired future character or existing character 
 
Comment:       See assessment section above. The proposal generally aligns with the current 

planning control and presents a built form and density which is permissible. The 
proposal is similar in style and form to neighbouring developments recently 
constructed and continues the emerging streetscape.  

 
Issue:              The existing building should be retained and listed as a heritage item  
 
Comment:      The existing building is understood to be a local landmark and one the 

community desires for retention. However, the subject site does not contain 
any planning controls or requirements which necessitate its retention or 
adaptive re-use. The subject buildings do not have a significant background 
which may trigger a requirement for a heritage listing or heritage interim order 
and as such is permitted to be demolished with consent.  

 
Issue:              Traffic and parking impacts on locality  
 
Comment:      See assessment above. The proposed rate of parking is compliant with the 

requirements of the ARHSEPP and Housing SEPP. The proposed rate of 
parking will not impact the traffic movements for the locality and is 
recommended for support, subject to conditions of consent.  

 
Issue:              Privacy Impacts  
 
Comment:       See assessment above. The proposal has been adequately designed to find a 

balance between neighbours’ privacy and future occupants’ amenity.  
 
Issue:              Overshadowing Impacts  
 
Comment:      See assessment above, the proposal will result in a compliant rate of solar 

access for all neighbouring sites.  
 
Issue:              Presentation to Stevens Lane  
 
Comment:      See assessment above. The proposed presentation to Stevens Lane is 

acceptable, subject to suitable conditions of consent. The proposed 
presentation aligns with other recently constructed buildings and creates a 
consistent built form. The proposed presentation is compliant with Councils 
controls for laneways.   

 
Issue:              Architectural presentation of the development is unacceptable  
 
Comment:     The proposal has been amended since the initially notification. These 

amendments have been based off advice from Council’s AEP. The revised 
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proposal was further reviewed by Council’s AEP who outlined that the 
development is acceptable with regards to design excellence and is 
recommended for support. The proposal is expected to result in an acceptable 
urban design outcome and contribute to the street and locality.  

 
Issue:              View Loss  
 
Comment:      Council Officers have contacted the resident who submitted this concern to 

further understand the potential views that may be impacted by the proposal. 
In response the submitter has provided photographic examples of the affected 
area (see figures 5 and 6 below). A review of these photos has confirmed that 
the proposal will not result in view loss but will result in a loss of visual outlook 
over the district. In this instance the current planning controls are expected to 
result in a loss of this outlook in any re-development of the subject site. Any 
requirement to retain the existing outlook for neighbours would unreasonably 
hinder the development potential of the subject site and would be in contrast to 
current planning controls. The proposed separation distances discussed above 
in the assessment section of this report ensure any amenity impacts are 
acceptable, with adequate opportunities for outlook retained in balance with 
current planning controls.  

 

 
Figure 5 – Visual Outlook – Photos provided by submitter.  
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Figure 6 – Visual Outlook – Photos provided by submitter.  

 
Issue:              Lack of infrastructure to service the locality  
 
Comment:      The subject site is located within an assessable area as defined by the 

ARHSEPP and Housing SEPP. The locality is considered to be adequately 
serviced by public transport and other infrastructure required to meet current 
and future residents’ day to day needs.  

 
Issue:              Impact to property prices   
 
Comment:      The impact to property prices or impact on land value is not a matter of 

consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act and can 
not be considered by Council in its assessment of the application.  

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 
Architectural Excellence Panel in accordance with the requirements of SEPP 65. The 
AEP have reviewed the amended plans submitted by the applicant and outlined that 
the application is considered to be acceptable and meet the requirements of SEPP 65, 
ADG and Clause 6.20 of the MLEP 2011.  
 

• Community Services/ Social Planning – The proposal has been referred to Council’s 
Social Planner for a review on the potential social impacts of the development. 
Council’s Social Planner has provided comment on the proposal. These comments 
and an assessment on the social impact assessment is outlined above within the 
assessment section of the report.  
 

• Development Engineering – Council’s Development Assessment Engineering Team 
has reviewed the proposed basement parking, stormwater, flooding and traffic impact 
assessment and outlined generally no objection to the amended proposal, subject to 
the issue of a deferred commencement of consent. These conditions relate to security 
damage bonds, stormwater management, raising of commercial floor levels for 
flooding and construction methods. Conditions provided by Council’s Development 
Engineering Team have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of 
consent.  
 

• Enviromental Health - Council’s Environmental Health Team have undertaken a review 
of the development with regards to SEPP 55 contamination, acoustics and operation 
of commercial tenancies, detailed within the amended plans/ additional documentation 
provided by the applicant. Council’s Environmental Health Team have outlined no 
objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent regarding 
contamination management and remediation, acoustic compliance and compliance 
with relevant Australian Standards.  
 

• Urban Forests – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Urban Forests Team 
who outlined no objection to the proposed landscape/planting plans. Appropriate 
conditions of consent regarding tree replacement and protection of neighbouring trees 
are recommended for the consent. 
 

• Rescourse Recovery Commerical – The proposed commercial waste collection and 
disposal methods have been reviewed and are acceptable, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent. No objection is raised to the proposed commercial waste 
management scheme.  
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• Rescourse Recovery Residental - The proposed residential waste collection and 
disposal methods have been reviewed and are acceptable, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent. No objection is raised to the proposed residential waste 
management scheme, with Council garbage trucks able to collect residential waste 
directly from the site ensuring no need for waste bins to be present to the kerb while 
awaiting collection. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Ausgrid – The proposal has been reviewed by Ausgrid, who outlined no objection to 
the propsal subject to suitable conditions of consent. The reccomended conditions 
have been included in the reccomended conditions of consent.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $1,125,417.90 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. This contribution has been 
calculated based on 30 - 1-bedroom residential units, 26 - 2-bedroom residential units, 5 – 3-
bedroom residential units and 185sqm of commercial floor space. No credit has been applied 
as the existing floor area and use is unable to be accurately determined.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is in the public interest.   
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
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there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0688 
to demolish the existing structures on site and erect a 4 part 5 storey mixed use 
building, containing basement car parking, 2 commercial tenancies on the ground floor 
fronting Addison Road and 61 affordable dwellings at 35-41 Addison Road & 53-55 
Philpott Street, Marrickville subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes  
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